ADMINISTRATION & MANAGEMENT
TITLE lOA
CORRECTIONS
CHAPTER 1
ADMINISTRATION, ORGANIZATION AND
MANAGEMENT
Authority
N.J.S.A. 2C:39-l, 30:18-6, 30:lB-10, 30:4-123.47(c) and 52:27EE-26;
the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§12101 et seq.; and
the Federal Prison Rape Elimination Act of 2003 (PREA), 42
U.S.C. §§15601 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.2008 d.190, effective June 17, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. 1736(b), 40 N.J.R. 4323(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter I, Administration, Organization and Management, expires on
June 17, 2013.

fective June I, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 1465(a), 24 N.J.R. 245l(c).
Subchapter 3, Disability Discrimination Grievance Procedure, was
adopted as R.1993 d.617, effective December 6, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R.
1326(b), 25 N.J.R. 5474(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter L Operation
and Procedures of the Department of Corrections; Subchapter 2, General
Procedures; Subchapters 4 through 9, (Reserved); Subchapter 10, Re-
search; and Subchapter 11, Personal Property of Inmates, expired on
June 1, 1997.
Subchapter I, Operation and Procedures of the Department of Cor-
rections; Subchapter 2, General Procedures; Subchapters 4 through 9,
(Reserved); Subchapter IO, Research; and Subchapter 11, Personal
Property oflnmates, were adopted as R.1997 d.527, effective December
15, 1997. See: 29 N.J.R. 423l(a), 29 N.J.R. 5296(a).
Chapter 1, Administration, Organization and Management, was re-
adopted as R.2003 d.176, effective April 9, 2003. See: 35 N.J.R.
33l(a), 35 N.J.R. 1898(a).
Subchapter 4, Inmate Remedy System, was adopted as new rules by
R.2008 d.171, effective June 16, 2008. See: 39 N.J.R. 2188(a), 40
N.J.R. 3718(d).

(g) Upon conclusion of further deliberations, as established
in (f)3 above, the Department shall mail to the petitioner and
file for publication in the New Jersey Register another notice
of action on the petition, which shall either deny the petition
and include a statement of the reason(s), or grant the petition
and include a statement that the Department shall initiate
rulemaking proceedings within 90 calendar days of granting
the petition.
Amended by R.1992 d.269, effective July 6, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1465(a), 24 N.J.R. 2451(c).
Revised ( c )-( d).
Administrative Correction in (d) and (e).
See: 24 N.J.R. 4390(a).
Administrative Change.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4105(a).
Amended by R.2001 d.220, effective July 2, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1288(a), 33 N.J.R. 2290(a).
1-3
lOA:1-1.3
Rewrote (c); in (d), inserted ", or designee," preceding "accepts the

N.J.S.A. 56: 11-44 et seq. and related definitions at N.J.S.A.
56:8-161; and in order to prevent identity theft, Departmental
staff shall be responsible for safeguarding "personal infor-
mation" as this term is defined in N.J.A.C. IOA:1-2.2 and for
complying with related rules at N.J.A.C. IOA:22-1.5.
Amended by R.1993 d.635, effective December 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4552(a), 25 N.J.R. 5475(a).
Amended by R.2001 d.455, effective December 3, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 294l(a), 33 N.J.R. 4106(a).
In (a), inserted "by assessing the official Department of Corrections
website at www.state.nj.us/corrections," following "08625-0863".
Amended by R.2003 d.176, effective May 5, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 331(a), 35 N.J.R. 1898(a).
In (a), substituted "accessing" for "assessing" preceding "the official
Department of Corrections website"; added ( c ).
Amended by R.2007 d.64, effective February 20, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 4622(b), 39 N.J.R. 652(b).
Added (d).
Amended by R.2008 d.190, effective July 21, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. 1736(b), 40 N.J.R. 4323(a).

erties Union of New Jersey, the New Jersey Association
of Corrections, Departmental administrative staff, the
custody staff bargaining unit, inmate advocacy groups,
correctional facility Inmate Liaison Committees, correc-
tional facility law libraries, and individuals or entities
who have requested (see N.J.A.C. l0A:1-1.3) to be
advised of the calendar of anticipated Departmental pro-
posed rulemaking activities.
4. The reimbursement for costs of copying the antici-
pated Department of Corrections calendar of proposed
rulemaking activities for the next six months when pub-
lished in an issue of the N.J.R. shall be in accordance with
N.J.A.C. l0A: 1-1.4, Reimbursement for costs of copying.
New Ruic, R.2001 d.455, effective December 3, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 294l(a), 33 N.J.R. 4106(a).
Amended by R.2010 d.057. effective April 19, 2010.
See: 41 N.J.R. 4395(a), 42 N.J.R. 792(b).
fn the introductory paragraph of(a), inserted "Register".
SUBCHAPTER 2. GENERAL PROVISIONS
IOA:1-2.1 Scope

( c) The following form related to Disability Discrimina-
tion Grievance is available at NJ.AC. lOA:1-3.7 or can be
obtained by contacting the ADA Coordinator, New Jersey
Department of Corrections:
1. Americans with Disabilities Act Grievance Form
100.
Administrative change.
See: 35 N.J.R. l 137(a).
Amended by R.2003 d.176, effective May 5, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 331(a), 35 N.J.R. 1898(a).
In (c), substituted "is available at N.J.A.C. IOA:1-3.7 or can" for
"shall" following "Disability Discrimination Grievance" in the intro-
ductory paragraph.
Administrative change.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1779(a).
Amended by R.2006 d.419, effective December 4, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3226(a), 38 N.J.R. 516l(a).
In the introductory paragraph of (a), deleted "shall be reproduced
from originals that" preceding "are available" and inserted "by accessing
the Department of Corrections computer network (DOCNet). Interested